3.2 Pro-forma consolidated statement of financial position

The unaudited balance sheet as at 31 December 2015 and the unaudited pro-forma
balance sheet as at 31 December 2015 (which takes into account the Transactions
and the Offer) shown on the following page have been prepared on the basis of the
accounting policies normally adopted by the Company and reflect the changes to
its financial position.

The pro-forma balance sheet has been prepared assuming all Entitlements are
accepted and including expenses of the Offer.

The pro-forma balance sheet has been prepared to provide investors with
information on the assets and liabilities of the Company and pro-forma assets and
liabilities of the Company as noted below.  The historical and pro-forma financial
information is presented in an abbreviated form, insofar as it does not include all
of the disclosures required by Australian Accounting Standards applicable to annual
financial statements.

23

 Audited
Balance

Sheet as at
31/12/15

Subsequent
events1

Pro-forma
adjustment2

Pro-forma
adjustment3

Pro-forma
adjustment4

Unaudited
Pro Forma

Balance Sheet
Post Offer

Current Assets

Cash & cash
equivalents

1,329,503 1,100,000 (1,592,568) (6,897,947) 16,227,121 10,166,109

Trade & other
receivables

204,556 - - 274 - 204,830

Other current
assets

20,104 - - 434,012 - 454,116

Non-Current
Assets

   -

Investments
accounted for
using the equity
method

4,033,685 - - (4,033,685) - -

Plant & equipment - - - 135,670 - 135,670

Exploration &
evaluation
expenditure

192,552 - - 27,433,333 - 27,625,885

Intangibles - - - 68,595 - 68,595

Other - - - 43,638 - 43,638

TOTAL ASSETS 5,780,400 1,100,000 (1,592,568) 17,183,892 16,227,121 38,698,845

Current Liabilities

Trade & other
payables

2,367,111 - (1,575,343) 245,190 91,476 1,128,434

Provisions - - - 20,877 - 20,877

Borrowings 876,243 - (876,243)  - -

Non-current
liabilities

   - -

Borrowings - - - 3,905,278 - 3,905,278

TOTAL
LIABILITIES

3,243,354 - (2,451,586) 4,171,345 91,476 5,054,589

NET ASSETS 2,537,046 1,100,000 859,018 13,012,546 16,135,645 33,644,255

EQUITY

Issued capital 42,711,418 - 1,592,568 1,142,789 16,135,645 61,582,420

Convertible loan 2,500,000 1,100,000 - - - 3,600,000

Reserves 14,181,190 - - - - 14,181,190

Accumulated
losses

(56,855,562) - (733,550) 5,782,075 - (51,807,037)

Non-controlling
interest

- - - 6,087,682 - 6,087,682

TOTAL EQUITY 2,537,046 1,100,000 859,018 13,012,546 16,135,645 33,644,255

24

Notes:

1. On 2 May 2016, the Company received bridge funding for $1,100,000 and subsequently issued
establishment fees of $33,000 via Shares at a deemed price of $0.01 per Share.

2. Proposed settlement to Afrimines of US$2,500,000 which based on an AUD:USD exchange rate of
0.7535 equates to $3,185,136. 50% is to be settled via cash and 50% via the issue of Shares. As
at 31 December 2015, the Company had accrued for borrowings of $876,243 and payables to
Afrimines of $1,575,343 and is therefore required to account for a further payable of $733,550.

3. Adjustments in relation to asset acquisition accounting. Proposed acquisition payments to Traxys